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Opinion No. 107 

Schools and School Districts-Contracts for Repair, May Be Paid Over 
Period of YearS:-School Trustees. 

Held: A school district has the authority to enter into a contract for the 
repair of a school building and provide in the contract for pay­
ment over a period of three years. 

Mr. James T. Harrison 
County Attorney 
Phillips County 
Malta, Montana 

Dear Mr. Harrison: 

May 5th, 1950. 

You have requested my opmIOn concerning the authority of a 
board of trustees of a school district to enter into a contract for the re­
pair of school buildings, the payment of which will be spread over a 
period of three years. You have advised me that the trustees complied 
with the law in requesting bids for material and labor in the repair of 
the school building. 

This office, in Opinion No. 60, Volume 22, Report and Official 
Opinions of the Attorney GeneraL considered the purchase of a school 
bus by a school district which was to be paid for over a period of 
three years. The opinion held that the district had the power to enter 
into such a contract and the reasoning in that opinion would apply 
with equal force to a contract for repair of a school building. 

Section 75-1632, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947, enumerates the 
powers granted to a school board and one of these is the authority 
to repair school buildings. Section 75-1637, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1947, prohibits any school trustee from having any pecuniary interest 
in contracts for the repair of schools and it also provides that a con­
tract for repair "where the amount involved is two hundred and fifty 
dollars, or more," must not be let without first advertising in a news­
paper and calling for bids. This latter section does not prohibit con­
tracts being made by the trustees, the payment for which shall extend 
over three years. Such manner of payment might well be a con­
venient method for meeting such necessary expenditures without un­
duly burdening the district in anyone year. 

Compliance with the budget law is necessary for such a contract 
and the annual payments under the contract, for elementary schools, 
must be included in Item 6 of Section 1 as found in Section 75-1703, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1947. For high schools the annual payment 
should be entered in subsection III of Part I of the high school budget 
as provided in Section 75-4502, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947. The 
repair of buildings could also be financed by a bond issue as sub­
section (a) of Section 75-3901 names the repair of school houses as one 
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of the authorized bond purposes. However, the trustees of the district 
are its managing officers and directors and have large discretionary 
power in managing school affairs. . 

It is therefore my opinion that a school district has the authority 
to enter into a contract for the repair of a school building and provide 
in the contract for payment over a period of three years. 

Opinion No. 108 

Very truly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN, 
Attorney General. 

Livestock Sanitary Board-Townships-Counties, Establishment of 
Livestock Disease Control Area. 

Held: 1. In determining when seventy-five per cent (75%) of the 
townships in a county have established Livestock Disease Con­
trol Areas under the provisions of Section 46-212, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1947, those townships which are in primi­
tive areas and in which no stockowners reside should not be 
counted in the total number of townships within a county. 
Legislation must be interpreted so as to give effect to the intent 
of the legislature and to accomplish the obvious legislative 
purpose or object. 

Dr. H. F. Wilkins, Executive Officer 
Livestock Sanitary Board 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Dr. Wilkins: 

May 16th, 19S0. 

You have requested my opinion upon a question which has arisen 
out of the following situation. The laws of the State of Montana pro­
vide that when seventy-five per cent (7S%) of the townships in any 
county in Montana are established as Livestock Disease Control Areas, 
it becomes mandatory on the part of the remaining livestock owners in 
the county to submit their livestock of one or more species for in­
spection, test, treatment, or vaccination, as directed by the Montana 
Livestock Sanitary Board. It is necessary that seventy-five per cent 
(7S%) of the livestock owners in a township petition to the Montana 
Livestock Sanitary Board to have such township established as a Di­
sease Control Area. 

Lake County has fifty (SO) townships within its boundaries. Seven­
teen (17) of these townships are primitive areas in which no stock own­
ers reside. It is evident from these facts that seventeen (17) of the town­
ships in Lake County cannot become Disease Control Areas by reason 
of the fact that no livestock owners reside there, and therefore it is not 
possible to establish seventy-five per cent (7S%) of the townships in 
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